reasonable. The pro forma data are not necessarily indicative of financial results that would have been attained had the described transactions
occurred on the dates indicated below. The pro forma data also necessarily exclude various operation expenses related to the Gulfport properties
and the statement of operations should not be viewed as indicative of operations in future periods. As the current operator of the properties
acquired by the Company upon completion of the Gulfport transaction, the Company does not expect any material impact from these
transactions on its existing employees or infrastructure.

The Gulfport transaction was completed on October 11, 2012, and the distribution of the equity interests in Bison and Muskie occurred in June
2012.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 assumes that the described
transactions occurred on January 1, 2012.

51

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Diamondback Energy, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2012

Diamondback
Energy, Inc.

Historical

Gulfport Properties
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2012
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 74,962,000 $ 21,217,000 $ 1,276,000(a) $ 97,455,000
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 16,793,000 6,359,000 209,000(a) 23,361,000
Production taxes 3,691,000 1,119,000 (6,000)(a) 4,804,000
Gathering and transportation 424,000 �  99,000(a) 523,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 26,273,000 �  7,932,000(c) 34,205,000
General and administrative 10,376,000 �  �  10,376,000
Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 98,000 �  24,000(b) 122,000

Total costs and expenses 57,655,000 7,478,000 8,258,000 73,391,000

Income (loss) from operations 17,307,000 13,739,000 (6,982,000) 24,064,000
Other income (expense)
Interest income 3,000 �  �  3,000
Interest expense (3,610,000) �  �  (3,610,000)
Other income 2,132,000 �  �  2,132,000
Gain on derivative instruments 2,617,000 �  �  2,617,000
Loss from equity investment (67,000) �  67,000(d) �

Total other income (expense), net 1,075,000 �  67,000 1,142,000

Income (loss) before income taxes 18,382,000 13,739,000 (6,915,000) 25,206,000
Provision for income taxes
Deferred income tax provision 54,903,000 �  �  54,903,000

Net income (loss) $ (36,521,000) $ 13,739,000 $ (6,915,000) $ (29,697,000)

Pro forma loss per common share(e)

Basic $ (1.15)

Diluted $ (1.15)

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding(e)

Basic 25,856,823

Diluted 25,859,863

52

Edgar Filing: Diamondback Energy, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Diamondback Energy, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of Diamondback Energy, Inc. and the historical statements
of revenues and direct operating expenses of certain property interests of Gulfport Energy Corporation. The unaudited pro forma condensed